Public Health Division \‘"’) OREGON

Center for Health Protection, Drinking Water Services A AHUETHAOIE%TTI:(I

Tina Kotek, Governor

December 18, 2025

Mary Olson

airlie@airliewinery.com

Airlie Winery

15305 Dunn Forest Rd

Monmouth, OR 97361 Letter sent via email only.

Re: Well #1 (L159979, POLK4137) & 62-GAL Pressure Tank (PR#149-2025)
Airlie Winery (PWS ID# 95771)
Conditional Approval

Dear Ms. Olson,

Thank you for your submittal to the Oregon Health Authority’s Drinking Water Services
(DWS) of plan review information for the water system (described below) for Airlie Winery,
which is licensed and regulated by the Oregon Dept. of Agriculture. On December 5, 2025
our office received a plan review fee of $825 to accompany previoulsy submitted plans and
photos of the new transient non-community water winery/tasting room in Polk County.

The well is connected to an existing tasting room, winery, and private residence located at
15305 Dunn Forest Rd. Monmouth, OR 97361. The system is classified as a transient
non-community system based on the system serving 1 connection year-round, with an
average daily population of 45 users, four of which are employees.

The project includes a review of pre-existing facilities consisting of:
o One well tagged L159979 with associated well log POLK4137, which was
constructed 6/8/1984 and designated as “SRC-AA Well #17,
o One NSF-61 certified 62-gallon_Challenger Model #PC211 pressure tank
The well has an above-ground casing and is located within a shed, which also houses the
62-gallon pressure tank. A raw water sample tap is located at the wellhead. There are no
other storage tanks, treatment or wells on the system.

Due to the well’'s inadequate construction (see following page for more details) and
proximity to a surface water body, monthly coliform sampling from the well should
begin starting in January 2026 and continue for 12 consecutive months. Should
results confirm the presence of E. coli bacteria, a boil water notice will be needed and the
well may need to be disconnected until brought up to current construction standards or
formally abandoned.
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Water rights information — Exempt Use (water rights not required):

It is anticipated that the proposed use does not require water rights. If water rights
are needed, documentation (e-mail correspondence, letter, etc.) showing what water rights
are needed should be submitted. Joel Plahn, Water Master with Oregon Water Resources
Department (WRD), has been cc’d on this letter and is aware of the new well. If you have
further questions regarding water rights, please reach out to Joel for water rights
information.

District-
22 Joel Plahn LZEB gﬁirtnem:r street |l- 00 c0a (503086
g\e/\éion joel.m.plahn@water.oregon.gov Salem, OR 97301 _W 0904

Engineered Plans Waiver - Granted:

Under OAR 333-061-0060(1)(b), submittals must be prepared by a Professional Engineer
registered in Oregon, unless exempted by DWS. An exemption was granted for this
submittal on November 21, 2025. Note that by utilizing this exemption, the water
system takes full responsibility for the design of the project.

Geologist Well Evaluation (POLK4137) — inadequate construction:
Based upon the well log

Hofeld Evan E

(POLK4137), Well #1 (SRC-

AA, L159979) was o e e e
determined by our geologist, | Mary Olson _

Cc: Hofeld Evan E; PATTEE Tom; KELLY Travis N * WRD
Tom Pattee, to be subject: RE: Airlie winery (PWS ID 95771) and personal residence well - POLK4137-L159979
inadequately constructed
due to an inadequate seal Mary.
|nto the Conf|n|ng |ayer Unfortunately, POLK 4137 does not meet minimum construction standards. The well does not meet OAR 690-210-0150

due to it not being sealed at least 5 feet into solid, unfractured, consolidated rock overlying the water-bearing

Overlay| ng the Water-beal’lng formation. POLK 4137 will need to be recased and resealed to a minimum depth of 40 feet.
formation. His specific
findings are enclosed at the ,

. Tommy Laird
end Of thlS Ietter Well Construction Program Coordinator

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301

This finding was also Cell 503-302-8618
affirmed by Tommy Laird with | S
the Oregon Water ReSOUrCGS Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

Regards,

Dept. (OWRD). Please continue to work with Mr. Laird to resolve this issue.

Until such time as the well is brought up to OWRD standards, the well cannot be approved
to serve as a source for this public water system.
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62-gallon pressure tank — approved for use:

The One NSF-61 certified 62-gallon_Challenger Model #PC211 pressure tank was found to
be certified to ANSI/NSF Standard 61 (NSF-61) for potable use and is approved without
further conditions.

Conditions needing to be met prior to Final Approval

For Final Approval, the following conditions will need to be met:

Note: construction-related conditions are required under our standards as
indicated in the Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 333-061-0050 online at:

https..//www.oreqon.qgov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/
PLANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf

OAR 333-061-0062 — Land Use Coordination:

1.

[ ] Certain plan review approvals for drinking water projects affect land use within
city and county comprehensive plans and land use regulations and need land use
approval. To meet this requirement, you may submit existing land use approval
documentation or have the local planning authority (e.g., Polk County) sign our
land use form available as a =!PDF or®] MSWord available on our plan review
page online at:

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PL
ANREVIEW/Pages/index.aspx#landusestatement

OAR 333-061-0050(2)(a) — Wells:

2.

3.

[ ] The well is reconstructed in conformance with OAR chapter 690, division
210 "Water Supply Well Construction Standards.

[ ] The area within 100 feet of the well shall be owned by the water supplier, or
a perpetual restrictive easement shall be obtained by the water supplier for all
land (with the exception of public rights-of-way) within 100 feet of the well. The
easement shall be recorded with the county in which the well is located and with the
recorded deed to the property. A certified true copy shall be filed with the Authority.

[] The area in the vicinity of a well, particularly uphill or upstream, shall be
surveyed or othewise evaluated to determine any existing or potential hazards;
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5. [_] The following sanitary hazards are not allowed within 100 feet of a well
which serves a public water system unless waived by the Authority: Any existing or
proposed pit privy, subsurface sewage disposal drain field; cesspool; solid waste
disposal site; pressure sewer line; buried fuel storage tank; animal yard, feedlot or
animal waste storage; untreated storm water or gray water disposal; chemical
(including solvents, pesticides and fertilizers) storage, usage or application; fuel
transfer or storage; mineral resource extraction, vehicle or machinery maintenance
or long-term storage; junk/auto/scrap yard; cemetery; unapproved well; well that has
not been properly abandoned or of unknown or suspect construction; source of
pathogenic organisms or any other similar public health hazards.

No gravity sewer line or septic tank shall be permitted within 50 feet of a well which
serves a public water system. Clearances greater than indicated above shall be
provided when it is determined by the Authority that the aquifer sensitivity and
degree of hazard require a greater degree of protection.

Above-ground fuel storage tanks provided for emergency water pumping equipment
may be exempted from this requirement by the Authority provided that a secondary
containment system is in place that will accommodate 110 percent of the fuel tank
storage.

6. [ ] A raw water sampling tap (e.g., hose bib) shall be provided on the pump
discharge line of the well, prior to treatment or storage tanks and as close to the
wellhead as possible. This sample tap will be used to sample annual raw water
source assessment coliform bacteria monitoring from the well (source assessment
samples should be marked as having been taken from “Well #1 — SRC-AA”). This
sample tap will also be used to sample for nitrate and arsenic indicated in condition
#6 below.

7. ] Test results taken of the well’s raw water (prior to treatment or storage tanks)
for nitrate, arsenic, and coliform bacteria are submitted (previous sampling of
nitrate and arsenic will be counted as entry point samples for “EP-A”.

8. [] The pump installation, piping arrangements, other appurtenances, and well house
details at wells which serve as the source of supply for a public water system, shall
meet the following requirements:

a) [ ] Where submersible pumps are installed, the top of the casing shall be
provided with a watertight sanitary seal;

b) [ ] A casing vent shall be provided and shall be fitted with a screened
return bend (wells equipped with a pitless adapter may have a
screened pitless adapter cap);

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
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C) [] Piping arrangements shall include provisions for pumping the total
flow from the well to waste;

d) [ ] A method of determining the total output of the well (e.g., a flow meter)
shall be provided. This requirement may be waived by the Authority at
confined wells which serve as the source of supply for transient non-
community water systems);

e) [ ] Areinforced concrete slab shall be poured around
the well casing at ground surface such that the top of
the well casing extencds at least 12 inches above the R,
slab and where the slab is sloped to drain away from . A
the casing and the ground surface around the well slab
graded so that drainage is away from the well (wells
equipped with a pitless adapter do not need a
concrete slab);

TS

\ / l. ,

f) [_] Provisions shall be made for protecting pump
controls and other above-ground appurtenances at the
well head. Since the wellhouse protects the distribution
pump, pressure tank and UV unit, a cover over the
wellhead is all that is needed and may consist of a small removable box-
like structure that allows for servince the pump.

0) [ ] The wellhead covering shall be constructed so that the well pump
can be removed (wells equipped with pitless adapters do not need to be
enclosed in a well house). Atlhough the existing well house looked
adequate, | have provided some examples below:
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OAR 333-061-0050(10) — Disinfection of Facilities:

9. [ ] New facilities or major modifications such as reconfiguring piping in the
pump house or modifying the tanks are disinfected, flushed, and tested
(coliform bacteria presence/absence test) following construction in
conformance with OAR 333-061-0050(10).

As provided under ! OAR 333-061-0055 (end of page 26), Drinking Water Services may
grant waivers from construction standards under some conditions (e.g., the absence of
pressure tank bypass piping or an internal tank ladder) as shown below.

333-061-0055

Waivers from Construction Standards

The Authority may grant waivers from the construction standards prescribed by these rules:

(1)  When it is demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Authority that strict compliance with
the rule would be highly burdensome or impractical due to special conditions or
causes; and

(2) When the public or private interest in the granting of the waiver 1s found by the
Authority to clearly outweigh the interest of the application of uniform rules; and

(3) When alternate measures are provided which, in the opinion of the Authority, will
provide adequate protection to the health and safety of the public including the ability
to produce water which does not exceed the maximum contaminant levels listed in

0OAR 333-061-0030.
Stat. Auth.: ORS 448.131
Stats. Implemented: ORS 448.131 & 448.135

OAR 333-061-0050 Page 256 of 340 Effective January 1, 2021

The construction standards waiver application form is available as a ¥ fillable MS
Word or a 2! PDF document on our plan review page online at:

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANRE
VIEW/Pages/index.aspx#construction

Until documentation showing how these conditions have been met, and Final
Approval has been granted, the system is not approved for use.

To close out this project and request final approval, please fill out the Project Final
Approval Zlrequest form and email it me at evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov along with any
supplemental documentation showing how the above conditions have been met (be sure to
reference Plan Review #149-2025 and public water system (PWS) ID #95771).

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf#page=24
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HealthyEnvironments/DrinkingWater/Rules/Documents/61-0050.pdf#page=26
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/WAIVER.doc
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/WAIVER.doc
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/WAIVER.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Pages/index.aspx#construction
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Pages/index.aspx#construction
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/project-update-form.pdf
mailto:evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HealthyEnvironments/DrinkingWater/Rules/Documents/61-0050.pdf#page=28
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/WAIVER.doc
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/WAIVER.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/project-update-form.pdf

Page 7 of 19
Airlie Winery (PWS #95771)
Conditional Approval PR #149-2025 — 1 Well (L159979, POLK4137) & 62-gal pressure tank
December 18, 2025

Supplemental documentation may include one or more of the following:

v Laboratory test results for arsenic, nitrate, and coliform bacteria from the raw well
water post-reconstruction.

v" Photos of the
o Wellhouse/cover,
o Raw water sample tap,
o pump-to-waste piping (used to pump the output of the well to waste for
flushing following disinfection or well output testing),
o Distance from concrete slab to top of well casing (must be 12” minimum)

v" A description of how the reconstructed well was disinfected, flushed, and tested
(coliform bacteria presence/absence test) following construction in conformance with
OAR 333-061-0050(10) — see pdf pages 24-26 of our construction standards online
at:

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWAT
ER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf.

You may also find it helpful to refer to this guidance for assistance with
disinfection:

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HealthyEnvironments/DrinkingWater/Operatio
ns/Pages/shockchlorination.aspx.

Well Owner’s Handbook:

https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWAT
ER/SOURCEWATER/DOMESTICWELLSAFETY/Documents/OHA%208316%
20Well%20Water%20Handbook%?20Final.pdf
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Information contained on subsequent pages of this letter includes maps and photos of the
water system along with:

v" A general system description,

v Source information including:
o An evaluation from our geologist on the previously constructed well #1,
o Well log and wellhead photos
o water quality test results,

v' 62-gallon pressure tank information, and

If you have any questions, please feel free to email me at evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov
or call me at 971-200-0288.

Sincerely,
Evan Hofeld, PE

Regional Engineer
Drinking Water Services

CC: Sarah Schwab, Oregon Dept of Agriculture (ODA) — Drinkingwater@oda.oregon.gov
Brian Hawkins, Oregon Dept. of Agriculture - Brian.HAWKINS @oda.oregon.gov
Christina Tisdell, Polk County Community Development —

tisdell.christina@co.polk.or.us
Tommy Laird, Oregon Water Resources Dept.— Tommy.k.laird@water.oregon.gov
Joel Plahn, Oregon Water Resources Dept. - Joel.M.PLAHN@water.oregon.gov
Tom Pattee, Oregon Health Authority — DWS - Tom.PATTEE@oha.oregon.gov
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Description of facilites reviewed under Plan Review #149-2025

General water system description:

The well is connected to an existing tasting
room, winery, and private residence located
at 15305 Dunn Forest Rd. Monmouth, OR
97361.

The system is classified as a transient non-
community system based on the system
serving 1 connection year-round, with an
average daily population of 45 users, four of
which are employees.

The project includes a review of pre-existing facilities consisting of:
o One well tagged L159979 with associated well log POLK4137, which was
constructed 6/8/1984 and designated as “SRC-AA Well #17,
o One NSF-61 certified 62-gallon_Challenger Model #PC211 pressure tank

The well has an above-ground casing and is located within a shed, which also houses the
62-gallon pressure tank. A raw water sample tap is located at the wellhead. There are no
other storage tanks, treatment or wells on the system.

Based on the anticipated use of less than 5,000 gallons per day for commercial use, the
planned use may meet the Exempt Use criteria, in which case no water right would be
needed for the well at this time.

This project has been assigned plan review #149-2025 and can be tracked online at:
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/planreview.php?pwsno=95771. As a new transient non-
community water system, this system has been assigned Public Water System (PWS) ID#
95771 as viewable online at: https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95771.
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Map showing location of the well:

STATE OF OREGON OREGON
Oregon Water Resources Department
WELL LOCATION MAP 725 Summer St NE, Salem OR 97301
This map is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT (503)286-0800
LOCATION OF WELL Well Label: L159979
Latitude: 44 72722222 Datum: WGS84
o aka Well Log: POLK 4137

Longitude: -123.34444444

Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section: Printed: November 21, 2025

WM 108 5W 6 NWSE DISCLAIMER: This map is intended to represent the
Address of Well: oot Wt e o OWRD S(oF 1 1 ot niended
15305 DUNN FOREST RD o be construed as survey accurate in any manner.

Generated by OWRD
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Well #1 Evaluation Results Received from OHA Geologist Tom Pattee on 12/4/25:

SRC-AA — Well #1 (L159979, POLK4137):

Evaluation Results From Regional Hydrogeologist:

Proposed Well Construction Recommendations:

Estimated depth to water—bearing zone:

Estimated aquifer nature: [0 Confined O Unconfined
Estimated depth of casing seal:
Comments:

As Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver:

[ ] Well/Spring meets current construction standards.
[] WRD special construction standards, see well log or Comments.

X Well/Spring construction does not meet construction standards.

Not sealed to appropriate depth. Recommended depth: 40 ft

[] Not appropriate seal materials

[] Open to more than one aquifer

[] Seal info missing or unknown :

O Seal not constructed properly (0 Insufficient sealant volume O Insufficient annular space)
[] Susceptible construction, but grandfathered source. Consider for reconstruction if nitrate > Smg/L or

confirmed £. coli at source.

[1 Susceptible well construction, not approved for use.

Comments: This well was drilled to a depth of 120 ft and water was reported to have been first encountered at
la depth of 115 ft which corresponds with consolidated basalt. The well is cased to a depth of 39 ft and the
casing is sealed to a depth of 30 ft. The casing seal ends 12 ft into what is described on the water well report as
17 ft of broken brown rock which rests on top of consolidated basalt. Therefore, the casing seal depth does not
Fpnear to meet current Water Resource Department construction standards for sealing water supply wells into
consolidated formation with a continuous seal (OAR 690-210-0150) where the casing and casing seal are to
extend at least 5 ft into solid, unfractured consolidated rock overlying the water-bearing rock formation. Based
on current construction standards, the casing and casing seal should extend to a minimum depth of 40 fi. Water
can enter the well bore through the uncased portion of the well. Sensitivity Analysis results suggest that well

construction is highly sensitive to nearby land use practices.

Nature of Aquifer Evaluation:

Aquifer Nature: D] Confined aquifer [[] Semi-confined aquifer [] Unconfined aquifer
Comments: This well draws water from a deep confined layered basalt aquifer. The water-bearing zone is
reported to occur at 115 ft below ground level and is directly overlain by 80 ft of low permeability basalt that
lacts as a confining layer. Water in the aquifer is under pressure, rising 79 ft above the reported water-bearing
zone to a depth of 36 ft below ground level. Sensitivity Analysis results suggest that the aquifer has a low

lsensitivity to nearby land use practices.

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws
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GWUDI Review Results:

New system/source or surface water is inside sanitary setback, initiate monthly source assessment

monitoring when source goes into production or as scon as possible.
Bd Fractured bedrock, < 500 ft to surface water
[] Coarse sand, gravel, and boulders, <200 ft to surface water
[] Sand and gravel, < 100 ft to surface water
{71 Sand, <75 ft to surface water
[] Pre-existing source, initiate monthly source assessment monitoring as part of annually generated
monthly assessment monitoring list.
[] Fractured bedrock, < 500 ft to surface water
[] Coarse sand, gravel, and boulders, < 200 ft to surface water
[] Sand and gravel, < 100 ft to surface water
[] Sand, <75 ft to surface water

[] Source may be sensitive to GWUDI but approved for use. Source must be included as one of repeat

coliform sampling sites, consider for GWUDI if E. coli ever confirmed in the source.

[[] Do not need to consider for GWUDI,

Comments: Well construction is considered to be highly sensitive to nearby land use practices due to the
casing seal terminating before reaching the consolidated formation overlying the water-bearing rock formation.
The potential exists for water from the nearby pond to seep into the ground and then into the broken rock layer
identified in the water well report as occurring between 18 and 35 ft below ground. Once in the broken rock
laver, infiltrating water may come in contact with the annular space around the outside edge of the unsealed
casing below a depth of 30 fi and then travel downward into the well bore. The highly sensitive well
construction combined with the presence of surface water within 500 ft of the wellhead suggests that the well is
susceptible to groundwater under the direct influence of surface water. If this well is used for public water
supply, it should undergo monthly source assessment monitoring when placed into service.,

Reviewed by: Tom Pattee, R. G. Date: 12/04/2025

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
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Oregon Water Resources Dept. (OWRD) Correspondence:
Hofeld Evan E

From: LAIRD Tommy K * WRD <Tommy.K.LAIRD @water.oregon.gov >

Sent: Tuesday, December 16, 2025 7:56 AM

To: Mary Olson

Cc: Hofeld Evan E; PATTEE Tom; KELLY Travis N * WRD

Subject: RE: Airlie winery (PWS ID 95771) and personal residence well - POLK4137-L159979
Mary,

Unfortunately, POLK 4137 does not meet minimum construction standards. The well does not meet OAR 690-210-0150
due to it not being sealed at least 5 feet into solid, unfractured, consolidated rock overlying the water-bearing
formation. POLK 4137 will need to be recased and resealed to a minimum depth of 40 feet.

Regards,

Tommy Laird

Well Construction Program Coordinator

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301
Cell 503-302-8618

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

Hofeld Evan E

From: PLAHN Joel M * WRD <Joel.M.PLAHN @water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 8, 2025 6:41 AM

To: Hofeld Evan E; Mary Olson

Subject: RE: Airlie winery and personal residence well

Hello,

Some uses of groundwater are exempt from requiring a water right permit. These uses included single or group
domestic purposes not exceeding 15,000 gallons per day and single industrial or commercial purposes not
exceeding 5,000 gallons per day. ORS 537.545 oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors537.html

Thanks, Joel Plahn
District 22 Watermaster
Cell 503-508-2394

(A5 ™
WATER
RESOURCES
DEFARTMEN

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
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SRC-AA 1994 Well #1 (POLK4137, L159979) — Unapproved due to inadequate seal
Constructed: 6/8/1984
Location: 15305 Dunn Forest Rd. Monmouth, OR 97361
GoogleMaps:
https://maps.app.qoo.gl/xemE7s2EQHNSVRP59
Link to WRD Mapping Tool:
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/wl details.aspx?wl id=243869

50-, 100-, and 500-ft radii around well:
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Driller’s Report (Well Log)

- RECE! "3 eobe iy

STATE OF OREGON JUL3 1964 ’[_,t\ 5 |

WATER WELL REPORT ,
{as required by ORS 537.765) PLEAYTERERESRURBESKDEPT'
SALEM, OREGON Py ol ume ')
(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Maume  LBTTY Preedy : Corputy Polk W MofSectim_ O o
Address Rt 1, Box 9J Township _ 108 Tange Sw WM.
C'tly Phllo‘math g State OI'. {Township is Nerth or Sooth) [Raige ix Baat or Weal)
— Tax Lat Lat. Elock sz
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): MAILING ADDRESS OF WELL {or searest addreas)
Mew Wall B Dieapening [ Reconditiening [ Abandon O e

If abandomment, describe material and dure i [tem 12,
{3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): | (11) WATER LEVEL of COMPLETED WELL:

Rotary hir % Driven [ | Domestie 19 Indestidl (O Manicipl ] | Depthat which wates was st found 77 5 R
Thereal: 5
Foary Mud 1 Dug O | tripstion O Withdrwal 0] Refnjection  [] | Staticlovel 36 £t below land surface Date 6 /8 7'8))
Db Arteaian pressure lbe, per square inch, Date
o O Bord O | Piesometric O Groanding [ Test (m] "
{12) WELL LOG: Diamster of well below casing - L
CASING INSTALLED: steal & Plastic 0 Depth drifled 120 &  Depthofcomgleted well 720 6
Threaded O] Welded i o Formatiom: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of muterinls; and show thickness
E’ * Diiam. from +1 i to 3 f. Gauge - 250 and nature of each stratism and acquifer penstrated, with at leastone eatry for each change of
e farmation. Repart each change in position of Static Water Lewel and indicate principal
* Diaen. (oo 00 1 TS | S 11T — watsr-hearing strata.
@ LINER INSTALLED: Sl g“ Pt O —_—— — T o
* Dilarn. from b0 s £ Gauge hrown ol ay - 0 J!
hrown olay f grif 10
éﬁgMPEéEEE‘E&RATIONS: _— Parforated? [ Yes E Mo brown aanastone %0 16
Ll : - broken brown rock 18 35|
perforations from oo gray basalt 351 95
perfoatons o ... blk basalt 15gpm 95120

perforations fom e
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [ Yes BENo

Manufacturer's Name e e L8 A8 et o8 e e e

B OO ——
SN -1 1. S — fi.to ft.
— ft. to ft. |-
Dirawdown is amount water level is lowered
(8) WELL TESTS: helow stati luvel
Wi s pump test made? [ Yes &% Mo Ifyes, by wham?
.j: gnl.fmin. with ft. drawdawn after s,
—— .. —— | T
Adr test 15 mi/minwithdrilletemar 1150 2 hes,
BEiniler test gal /min. with 1. drawdown after hirs.
Artesianflow pp

serature of water 52 Depth artesian flow encountered ..

Date wark started O/ /Ol jeompleted___0/ O/ Olf

(9) CONSTRUCTION: #ﬁerr?geﬁ |standerds:  Yea O] No (X Date well drilling machine ot well 6/8/ B
Well seal—Material used moved off of well -
= e 30 {unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification (if applicable):
Well sealed [rotn land surfece to L% R R K
Diametar of wall bare b bottors of saal 10 ) This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used and
tameter ot well bore Lo beltom R e e information repgrted ahove ags true to my hest knowledge and belief,
Diameter of well bare below seal __......ﬁ..__ i 5 2 Bj_l_
Amaunt of s=aling material sacks [ pounds [ [Bigmed] FF Date ... LL k..., 19 .= :
How was cemant grout placed? .. PT& 3 SULA Tm———— (honded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
..... — T 55 3 Tssued by: L tra Ins o
- - . {Burely Compary Name| -
k' 1 t
s 0D Il . TDO vt HP . Vgt . . | OnbebalfofBRYMONA C.Gellably &Honald Witham
Was n drive shoe used? |:| Yes H Mo Phugs ... Sizec lopation ..
Dd any strata contain unusable wates? [0 Ves KMo This well was drilled under myjuribdicﬂnn and this report is true to the
Type of Water? depth of steata best of my knowledge and beljef:
Method of zealing steata off {Bigned) A R o
Was well gravel pached? O ves B Mo b L L ————— 7/2!8".[‘.
Gravel placed fram it to £t (Dated) -
NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONSTRUCTOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, EPEEEE-ER0
The ariginil and frst ooy of this eport SALEM, OREGON 97310
are ta be filed with the within 30 daga from the date of well completion.

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
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Conditional Approval PR #149-2025 — 1 Well (L159979, POLK4137) & 62-gal pressure tank
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OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department

Application for

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem Oregon 97301
o Well ID Numb
wemm st L eeorgoviowrd e umber

RECEIVED
Do not complete if the well already has a Well identificotion Number.
plete if y mifi NOV 18 2025

1. DWNER INFORMATION OWRD
Current Gwner Name (please print): Mary Olson

Malling address: 19306 Dunn Forest Rd.

City, State, Zlop: MOnmouth, OR, 97361

Mail Well ID to: SAME AS ABOVE |:I In Care OF {C/O}

Name & Address:

City, State, Zip:

IL WELL L N RMATION (Please fill out as completely as possible}
Townstip: 105 (North/ South) Renge: W (Fast/West) Section: B NW  yaorthe SE 1/a

Tax Lot {usually last 3-5 numbers of Tax Map #): 210 County Polk
GPS Coordinates: 44 N 43' 38", -123 W 20" 40"

Street Address of Well, City: 15305 Dunn Forest Rd, Monmouth

If the property had a different street address in the past

Il GENERAL WELL INFORMATION (Ploase fill aut as completely as possible, AND attoch copy of Well Report, if avallable)

Use of Well {domestic, irrigation, commerial, industrial, monitoring): COMmMercial (hirlie Winery )
< 7

Date Well Constructed (or property built]: 1984 Total Well Depth: 120 it Casing Diameter: 6 inch

Owner at time the well was constructed (if known): Larry Preedy well Report # (if known): POLK 4137

Other Information:

SUBMITTED BY (please pring): Wyatt Faulkner

pHonE: 971-375-8976 EMAIL &/for rax: WYatt.faulkner@oda.oregon.gov

Tao send the completed application, you may MAIL it to: Oregon Water Resources Dept. 725 Summer St ME, Suite A, Salem, Oregon 97301,

QOr EMAIL the completed POF form to: Ladeena.K.Ashley @water.oregon.gov, or FAX it to: (503) 386-0902.

For Official Use Oniy by the Oregon Woter Resources Departrment:

Received Date: Well Report Number: well Identification #:

11-18-2025 POLK 4137 L-15997F

Last Update: 2-1-22 Well L.D. Number,/2 WCC

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Testing Results

WATEKLAEB core.

Waterlab Corp.

TEST REPORT

2603 - 12th Street, SE
Voice: (503) 363-0473
FAX: (503) 363-8900

Page 18 of 19

TO: Airlie Winery
15305 Dunn Forest Rd
Monmouth, OR 97361

PO#:

Collection Information
Date: 12/09/2021
Time: 1140
By Mary
Lab #: 20211209-019
Location:

01/04/2022

AIRWIN

Lab Receipt Information
12/09/2021
1315
Sw

15305 Dunn Forest Rd Monmouth well winery tap

Case Narrative

results for the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.

The analyses were performed according to the guidelines in the WATERLAB Corp Quality Assurance Program. This report contains analytical

WATERLAB Corp certifies that this report is in compliance with the requirements of NELAC. No unusual difficulties were experienced during
analysis of this batch except as noted below or qualified with data flags on the reports.

EPA Analysis
Analyte Method Acc* Results Qual MRL Units Limit Date Time Tech
Healthy Water Pkg 4A well/spring
pH EPA 150.1 A 8.79 H pH units 65-85 12/09/2021 1438 as
Specific Conductance SM25108 A 347 1 umhos/cm 12/15/2021 sw
Arsenic SM3113B A ND 0.002 mg/l 0.010 12/10/2021 bem
Chloride EPA300.0 A 547 03 mg/l 250 12/10/2021 bem
Copper SM3111 B A ND 0.1 mg/l 1.0 12/14/2021 as
Fluoride EPA300.0 A 0.385 0.2 mg/l 4.0 12/10/2021 bem
Hardness as CaCO3 SM2340C A ND 10. mg/l CaCO3 250 12/20/2021 as
TO: Airlie Winery 1011712025 ATERLAB core.
15305 Dunn Forest Rd
ORELAP |D# OR100039 2603 - 12th Streel, SE
Monmouth, OR 97361 AIRWIN Salem, OR 97202
TEST REPORT Voice: (503) 363-0473
PO#: FAX: (503) 363-8900
Collection Information Lab Receipt Information Mary Olson
Date: 10/14/2025 10/14/2025 2290 Commercial St., S. E.
Time: 0945 1047 Salem, OR 97302
By: M Olson SM SAMPLE INFORMATION
Lab #: 20251014-023 Location: 15305 Dunn Forest Rd Monmouth Well Winery Sink
Location: 15305 Dunn Forest Rd RO tap, wintery tap Date Sampled:  9/15/2025 Sample Type: Water
Case Narrative Time Sampled: 1500 Collected by:  EB Clark
The analyses were performed according to the guidelines in the WATERLAB Corp CASE NARRATIVE
Quality Assurance Program. This report contains analytical results for the sample(s) The analyses were performed according fo the guideines in the WATERLAB Corp
as received by the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful Qualty Assurance Program. This report contains analytical results for the sample(s)
without permission in writing as received by the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful
without permission in writing.
WATERLAB Corp certifies that this report is in compliance with the requirements of WATERLAS Corp certifies that this report s in complance wih the requirements of
NELAP. No unusual difficulties were experienced during analysis of this batch NELAP. No unusual difficulties were experienced during analysis of this batch
except as noted below or qualified with data flags on the reports. except as noted below or quaified with data flags on the reports.
TESTING INFORMATION
Analyt " ) EPA _Analysis Lab#  20250915-065
lyte Method Acc* Results Qual MRL Units Limit Date Time Tech Date Recelved: 91572025 Time Recelved: 1605 Recevedby  SM
Nitrogen, Nitrale EPA300.0 A ND 0.2 0 NOINA 10, 101152025 T TR Dale Started. 901522025 Time Started. 1650 Tech M
Date Read” 9162025 Time Read: 1357 Teen sM
Date Reported: /1772025 Reported By SM
“Chlorine Residual NA Amount of Sample Used. 100 mis
Method Code. SM 20th ED 92238 P/A Colilert 18 ®

TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA RESULTS

Analysis shows Total Coliform Bacteria to be:
Absent= Acceptabie Present= Unacceptabie

ABSENT

E.COLI COLIFORM BACTERIA RESULTS

Analysis shows E_ coll Bactena to be

sewage IS present In the water

E. coll Is a sub-section of Total Coifform and ts presence i water ndicates that raw

ABSENT

800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
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Well House

62-gallon pressure tank:

WATERLAB core.

" ORELAP ID# OR100039 2603 - 120 Streel SE
Salem, OR 97202
TEST REPORT Voice. (503) 263-0473
FAX: (503) 363-8900

Mary Olson
2290 Commercial St., S. E.
Salem, OR 97302

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Location: 15305 Dunn Forest Rd Menmouth Well Winery Sink
Date Sampled:  9/152025 Sample Type: Water
Time Sampled: 1500 Collectod by:  EB Clark
CASE NARRATIVE
The analyses were performed according fo the guideines in the WATERLAB Corp
Qualty Assurance Program. This report contains anslytical resuts for the sample(s)

a8 received by the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful
without permssion in writing.

WATERLAB Corp certifies that hus report = in complance wih the requiraments of
NELAP. No unusual difficullies were experienced during analysis of this betch
excent as noted below or qualfied with data flags on the reports.

TESTING INFORMATION
Lab # 20250915-065

Date Recelved: 9152025 Time Recelved: 1605 Recevedby  SM
Dale Started: 9152025 Time Staded. 1650 Tech sm
Date Read 167025 Time Read 1357 Tecn sm
Date Repofted”  9/17/2025 Reported By SM
*Chiorine Residual NA Amount of Sample Used. 100 mis

Method Code: SM 20th ED 92238 P/A Coliert 18 ®
TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA RESULTS

Analysis shows Total Cofiform Bacteria to be: ABSENT
Absent= Acceptabie Present= Unacceptaie

E.COLI COLIFORM BACTERIA RESULTS

‘Analysis shows E_ coll Bactena to be. ABSENT
E. coll 15 3 sub-section of Total Coifform and fis presence in water maicates that aw

sewage s present in the water

2 ®nwod
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